CH \$190.00 19080

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM331328

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Industrial Tower and Wireless, LLC		12/29/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Citizens Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	28 State Street	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02109	
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1908003	INDUSTRIAL COMMUNICATIONS & ELECTRONICS
Registration Number:	2282200	INDUSTRIAL COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	1837043	SKYCELL
Registration Number:	3398458	
Registration Number:	3388877	INDUSTRIAL COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	3388875	INDUSTRIAL COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2018038	SKYCELL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173453299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617 345 3000

Email: trademarks@burnslev.com

Correspondent Name: Sara Y. Beccia, Burns & Levinson LLP

Address Line 1: 125 Summer Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25004.6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cornelius J. Chapman
SIGNATURE:	/s/Cornelius J. Chapman

TRADEMARK REEL: 005454 FRAME: 0648

900314970

DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2015	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=security interest#page1.tif		
source=security interest#page2.tif		
source=security interest#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005454 FRAME: 0649

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST (U.S. TRADEMARKS)

WHEREAS, INDUSTRIAL TOWER AND WIRELESS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), has adopted, used and is using the trademarks listed on Exhibit A, which trademarks are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or are applications pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor is obligated to Citizens Bank, National Association ("<u>Assignee</u>"), and has entered into a Security Agreement dated the date hereof with Assignee and certain other parties (the "<u>Agreement</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has granted to Assignee a security interest in all of its assets, including the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Trademarks (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement, now or hereafter owing by the Assignor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby grant to Assignee a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations now or hereafter owing by the Assignor.

Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the grant of security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Assignce's address is 28 State Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02109.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005454 FRAME: 0650

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Notice of Security Interest to be duly executed as an instrument under seal by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day of December, 2014.

INDUSTRIAL TOWER AND WIRELESS, LLC

By // As / Trans
Print name: // Sas / Trans
Title: Press / Sas / Trans

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

County of Plymonth, ss.)

On this day of December, 2014, before me appeared december described by satisfactory evidence which was received document, and who swore or affirmed to me that he is the result of Industrial Tower and Wireless, LLC, the limited liability company named in and which executed the foregoing instruction in writing; and that said instrument was signed as an instrument under seal on behalf of said limited liability company, and he acknowledged said instrument to be the free and authorized act and deed of said limited liability company.

[Seal]

PETER P. SCRENCI
Notary Public
COMMONWEALTHOFMASSACHUSETTS
My Commission Expires
October 29, 2015

Notary Public

Print name:

My commission expires:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005454 FRAME: 0651

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Industrial Tower and Wireless, LLC
Registered Service Mark "INDUSTRIAL COMMUNICATIONS & ELECTRONICS"
USPTO Registration No. 1,908,003
Registered: July 25, 1995
(Supplemental Register)

Registered Service Mark "INDUSTRIAL COMMUNICATIONS" USPTO Registration No. 2,282,200 Registered: September 28, 1999 (Supplemental Register)

Registered Trademark "SKYCELL" USPTO Registration No. 2,018,038 Registered: November 19, 1996 (Principal Register)

Registered Servicemark "SKYCELL" USPTO Registration No. 1,837,043 Registered: May 17, 1994 (Principal Register)

Registered Servicemark " "Mark Design USPTO Registration No. 3,398,458 Registered: March 18, 2008 (Principal Register)

Registered Servicemark "Londustriel Communications." Design USPTO Registration No. 3,388,877 Registered: February 26, 2008 (Principal Register)

Registered Servicemark "Industrial Communications" USPTO Registration No. 3,388,875 Registered: March 18, 2008 (Principal Register)

4834-2324-0993.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005454 FRAME: 0652

RECORDED: 02/06/2015